8. APPLICATION TO THE SHIRLEY/PAPANUI COMMUNITY BOARD'S YOUTH DEVELOPMENT FUND - LAURA WHITTAKER AND ASHER SORYL

| General Manager responsible: | General Manager, Community Services, DDI 941-8607 |
|------------------------------|---|
| Officer responsible: | Unit Manager, Recreation and Sports |
| Author: | Helen Miles, Community Recreation Adviser |

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. The purpose of this report is to present two Youth Development Fund applications for funding in the 2009/10 financial year to the Board. The attached table also includes the recommendations for allocation made by the Community Recreation Adviser.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

- 2. Attached is a table summarising the application for funding via the Youth Development Fund. The total cost of projects is \$2,583 with \$1,000 of this being requested from the Fund by the following:
 - Laura Whittaker \$500
 - Asher Soryl \$500
- 3. The Board has \$6,060 available for distribution for development purposes. The Community Recreation Adviser has made recommendations totalling \$770. However, the final decision relating to funding belongs with the Community Board.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4. The Shirley/Papanui Community Board has available \$3,760 from the 2009/10 Youth Development Fund for allocation.

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

5. There are no legal considerations.

ALIGNMENT WITH LTCCP AND ACTIVITY MANAGEMENT PLANS

6. This fund aligns with the 2009-19 LTCCP.

ALIGNMENT WITH STRATEGIES

7. This fund aligns with the Strengthening Communities Strategy.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board make the following allocations from its 2009/10 Youth Development Fund as follows:

(i) Laura Whittaker:

\$500 from 2009/10 Youth Development Fund to represent New Zealand at the Women's World Golf Croquet Championships being held in Melbourne, Australia from 20 November to 1 December 2009.

 (ii) Asher Soryl:
\$270 from 2009/10 Youth Development Fund to attend the National Jump Jam Championships in Auckland from 18 to 21 November 2009.

CHAIRPERSON'S RECOMMENDATION

That the staff recommendation be adopted.